
Scrutiny Health & 
Social Care Sub-
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair)
Councillor Andy Stranack (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Patsy Cummings, Clive Fraser, Andrew Pelling, Scott Roche 
and Gordon Kay (Healthwatch Co-optee)

Reserve Members: Jan Buttinger, Felicity Flynn, Toni Letts, Stephen Mann, 
Helen Redfern and Callton Young

A meeting of the Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee which you are 
hereby summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 28 January 2020 at 6.30 pm 
in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX 

Jacqueline Harris Baker
Council Solicitor & Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Simon Trevaskis 
02087266000
simon.trevaskiss@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Monday, 20 January 2020

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2019 as 
an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Health & Wellbeing Board 
This Sub-Committee is asked to review the work of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board. (Report to follow)

6.  Croydon's Integration Journey to Date (Pages 13 - 34)
The Sub-Committee is provided with a report on Croydon’s Integration 
Journey to inform its discussion.



3

7.  Health & Social Care Sub-Committee Work Programme 2019-20 
(Pages 35 - 38)
The Sub-Committee is provided with a copy of its work programme for 
2019-20 for its information.

8.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday, 12 November 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair); Councillor Andy Stranack (Vice-Chair), 
Patsy Cummings, Clive Fraser, Andrew Pelling and Scott Roche (part)

Also 
Present:

Councillors Jane Avis and Yvette Hopley

PART A

28/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

29/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures of interest made at the meeting.

30/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

31/19  Workforce Planning across Health & Social Care in Croydon

The Sub-Committee considered information set out in the agenda together 
with further information in a supplemental agenda which provided an overview 
of the workforce challenges facing both Croydon Health Service NHS Trust 
(CHS) and the Adults Service at Croydon Council. Present at the meeting for 
this item were:-

 Michael Burden – Director of Human Resources & Organisational 
Development for CHS

 Deborah Calliste – Head of Human Resources for the Health, 
Wellbeing & Adults at Croydon Council

 Matthew Kershaw – Chief Executive for CHS & Place Based Leader for 
Health

 Guy Van Dichele – Executive Director for Health, Wellbeing & Adults at 
Croydon Council

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



As an introduction to the item presentations were given to the Sub-Committee 
on the workforce issues from the perspective of the Council and CHS 
respectively. These presentations can be viewed on the links below.

Croydon Council presentation:-

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s18812/Adult%20Social%20Car
e%20Workforce%20-%20Presentation.pdf

Croydon Health Service NHS Trust Presentation:-

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s18794/Appendix%20B%20CH
S%20Presentation%20-%20Workforce%20Planning%20in%20Health.pdf

Following the presentations the Sub-Committee was given the opportunity to 
question those present on the information provided. The first question asked 
whether there were any groups working in the communit
[...]
s, who were due to be in post by the end of the year.   Nursing 
vacancies continued to be a problem national scale, but through hard work 

Page 6

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s18812/Adult%20Social%20Care%20Workforce%20-%20Presentation.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s18812/Adult%20Social%20Care%20Workforce%20-%20Presentation.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s18794/Appendix%20B%20CHS%20Presentation%20-%20Workforce%20Planning%20in%20Health.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s18794/Appendix%20B%20CHS%20Presentation%20-%20Workforce%20Planning%20in%20Health.pdf


and a focus on recruitment the vacancy level in Croydon was at its lowest 
level in a number of years with 147 vacancies. The vacancy level had 
previously been in excess of 200 posts. 

As a follow up it was questioned why there had been a specific focus on the 
Philippines. It was advised that a number of different countries both inside and 
outside Europe had been targeted, with the reasons for choosing specific 
locations based on ethical recruitment considerations and local intelligence 
indicating that there would be a good return on staffing for the cost of the 
recruitment process. Other campaigns currently underway included the 
targeted recruitment of doctors in India. 

Given that the information provided for Members indicated that there was a 
significant turnover of staff at the hospital, the reasons for leaving were 
questioned. In response it was advised that one of the key issues was the 
cost of living in the local area with many staff moving to other, more 
affordable, areas of the country. To counter this it was essential to ensure the 
value of staying was beneficial through providing staff opportunities to develop 
and progress, providing a competitive remuneration package and offering 
flexible working. 

Concern was raised about the care workforce as it was acknowledged that 
there was a lack of understanding over the totality of th
[...]
eath 
would be provided for the Sub-Committee. 

Staff who experienced traumatic situations at work were provided with support 
based on their individual need. This could include counselling, workload 
management and wider staff support. The risk of staff potentially becoming 
desensitised due to the nature of their job roles also needed to be monitored 
as this could also cause a significant impact. 

In response to a question about the possibility of a single report being 
produced in future years it was advised that health and social care colleagues 
would be happy to work together on a collective report. A Place and 
Workforce Committee was in the process of being established which would 
enable the discussion of many of the issues raised in the information provided 
to the Sub-Committee. The two organisations were also working together on 
apprenticeship schemes and to create single management teams for the 
localities based services. 

It was highlighted that unemployment was an issue in some of the areas 
where the localities work had been established and as such it was suggested 
that consideration could be given to how to encourage people to consider 
healthcare as a career. It was advised that work was ongoing in this area and 
included options for placements, volunteering work, apprenticeships and the 
entry level roles such as Health & Wellbeing Advisors. 

It was acknowledged that additional work was needed to ensure that Ward 
Members remained informed of the latest developments arising from the 
Localities work streams in their local areas, but this was being addressed with 
further opportunities for communication being developed. 

At the conclusion of this item the Chair thanked the officers for their 
attendance and their engagement with the questions of the Sub-Committee. It 
was agreed that the Sub-Committee would be keen to revisit workforce issues 
in twelve months to find out if the situation had changed. It was agreed that 
representatives from the South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust 
would be invited to feed into the item when it was revisited. 

Info Requests

The Sub-Committee requested the following information to be provided after 
the meeting:-

1. Data on the trend in the percentage of incidents reported that are of a 
nature that led to severe harm or death.

2. Data on the trend in preventing premature deaths.

Conclusions

Page 8



At the conclusion of this item the Sub-Committee reached the following 
conclusions:-

1. The Sub-Committee recognised that there were significant recruitment 
challenges facing both Health and Social Care and commended the 
move towards a more joined up approach in addressing these issues. 

2. It was agreed that the challenges facing the health and social 
workforce would be revisited in twelve months to review the progress 
that had been made. 

3. There was significant concern about how the care provider market 
would be impacted by the wider workforce issues. As such it was 
agreed that this subject would be included in the Sub-Committee’s 
work programme for 2020-21.

Councillor Scott Roche left the meeting at the conclusion of this item.

32/19  Winter Preparedness

The Sub-Committee considered the information set out in the agenda, 
including a presentation on the CHS Winter Plan which would ensure that the 
hospital had the resources and capacity to cope with the expected demand 
over the winter. The item was introduced by a presentation from the Chief 
Operating Officer at CHS, Lee McPhail. A copy of the presentation can be 
found here:-

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s18797/Appendix%20A%20-
%20Winter%20Preparedness%20-%20Presentation.pdf

Following the presentation the Sub-Committee was given the opportunity to 
ask questions on the Winter Plan. The first question related to capacity in the 
A&E department and whether it was sufficient to cope with a serious incident 
such as a flu outbreak. In response it was advised that there was a 30 bed 
contingency capacity built into the service, along with extra flexibility delivered 
through reducing elective care should there be a period of particularly high 
demand. There was also ongoing work outside of the hospital with partners 
which focussed on keeping people out of hospital, with conversations being 
had over wider health determinates such as poverty and heating. 

As a follow up it was questioned whether the 30 bed contingency was being 
used at the present time. It was confirmed that the additional capacity was 
currently being used, but the approach set out in the Winter Plan which 
directed the focus towards reducing the length of a patient’s stay in hospital 
would, if managed correctly, reduce the impact upon bed capacity. 

As the Winter Plan set out the Operational Pressures Escalation Levels 
(OPEL) Framework, it was questioned at what level CHS would have to stop 
elective surgery in order to manage capacity. It was advised that only non-
elective surgery would be carried out should OPAL4 be reached and in the 
event of this happen it would be reviewed on a daily basis.

Page 9

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s18797/Appendix%20A%20-%20Winter%20Preparedness%20-%20Presentation.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s18797/Appendix%20A%20-%20Winter%20Preparedness%20-%20Presentation.pdf


It was questioned how the demand for mental health care provision was being 
managed and in particular people with mental health related issues presenting 
themselves at A&E. It was advised that representatives from the South 
London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust were members of the A&E 
Board and a specific task force had been created to focus on this work 
stream. 

In response to a question about the support available for homeless patients 
over the winter, it was advised that there was a Homeless Health Team based 
at the hospital. CHS was in the process of creating a Homeless Health Hub 
within the hospital that would provide additional support and shelter for 
homeless patients.

It was questioned whether the availability of GP appointments was monitored 
as limited availability could lead to increased attendance of patients at A&E. It 
was confirmed that there was regular communication between primary and 
secondary care providers to help prepare for demand. There was also a 
coordinated communications programme that was aimed at informing the 
public of their options when engaging with healthcare. 

At the conclusion of this item the Chair thanked the officers for their 
attendance, acknowledging that much of the work set out in the Winter Plan 
would be ongoing rather than one off measures.  It was agreed that it would 
be useful to have included in future reports on winter preparedness 
information on spikes in certain types of patient so the wider determinates 
could be reviewed. 

Conclusions

Following discussion of this item the Sub-Committee reached the following 
conclusions.

1. The ongoing work of the Croydon Health Service NHS Trust and its 
partners to manage capacity for winter demands was to be 
commended.

2. That Croydon Health Service NHS Trust would be invited back to the 
Sub-Committee meeting in March 2020 to provide an update on the 
implementation of the Winter Plan.

33/19  Immunisation Priorities in Croydon

The Sub-Committee considered a presentation from the Director of Public 
Health, Rachel Flowers, who along with the Director for Integrated Women’s, 
Children’s and Sexual Health for CHS, David Garrett, was in attendance at 
the meeting to answer questions on the immunisation priorities for Croydon. 

A copy of the presentation delivered can be found here:-

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s18791/Immunisation%20Priorit
ies%20in%20Croydon.pdf

Page 10

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s18791/Immunisation%20Priorities%20in%20Croydon.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s18791/Immunisation%20Priorities%20in%20Croydon.pdf


Following the presentation the Chair advised the Sub-Committee that the 
report had been requested to give Members an overview of the current 
immunisation issues in the borough. It was agreed that the presentation had 
highlighted certain issues that should be reviewed in greater depth. As such it 
was agreed that the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Sub-Committee would work 
with officers to prepare a workshop/briefing session on immunisation in the 
borough for the Sub-Committee. 

Information Requests

The Sub-Committee requested to be provided with a list of universal 
immunisations for Croydon.

Conclusions

Following a short discussion of this item the Sub-Committee concluded that 
the issue of immunisation in Croydon needed further exploration and it was 
left in the hands of the Chair and Vice-Chair to work with officers to arrange.

34/19  Health & Social Care Sub-Committee Work Programme 2019-20

The Chair introduced this item, advising the Sub-Committee that he had 
arranged to hold regular informal meetings with Healthwatch Croydon to get 
their input into work programming and inform the Sub-Committee’s work 
through the voice of the patient. 

The manager of Healthwatch Croydon advised the Sub-Committee that they 
were currently working with CHS on a review of the patient experience at the 
new A&E facility which could be brought to a future meeting. 

It was highlighted that the Sub-Committee meeting on 21 April 2020 had been 
set aside for a review of Whole life mental health provision.  In the lead up to 
this it was hoped that site visits could be arranged to help inform the Sub-
Committee’s discussion at the meeting. 

The Sub-Committee resolved to note the Work Programme for 2019/20. 

35/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This motion was not required.

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



For general release 

REPORT TO: HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 28 January 2020      

SUBJECT:
[...]
ss Health & Social Care 
2. Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 
3. Winter Preparedness 
4. Immunisation Review 

To include workforce immunisation and wider community 
immunisation. 

28 January 2020 

1. Croydon CCG & Croydon Health Service Integration, to 
include:- 
- Timetable and Approach to integration with Social Care 
- Integration of the CCG & CHS Work Force 
- ICN Neighbourhood Plans 

2. Review of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

10 March 2020 

1. Question Time: Cabinet Member for Families, Health & 
Social Care  

2. Croydon CCG & Croydon Health Service Integration: 
Scrutiny of Plans for Further Integration 

3. Review of Winter Preparedness  
21 April 2020 1. Whole Life Mental Health Care 

Others items to be considered for scheduling in the work programme: 
1. End of Life Care 
2. Substance Misuse Services 

(possible joint session with 
CYP Sub-Committee) 

3. Update on the Community 

Dental Service 
4. Review of Commissioning 
5. Social Isolation 
6. Sexual Health Services 

 

Page 37



 

 

 

 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Croydon's Integration Journey to Date
	Appendix A: Croydons Integration Journey To Date

	7 Health & Social Care Sub-Committee Work Programme 2019-20
	For general release
	1. HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE SUB-COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20
	APPENDIX A
	Health and Social Care Sub-Committee Work Programme 2019-20





Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday, 28 January 2020 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Councillor Andy Stranack (Vice-Chair), 
Patsy Cummings, Toni Letts and Andrew Pelling

Also 
Present:

Councillor Louisa Woodley – Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Apologies: Councillors Clive Fraser and Scott Roche

PART A
1/20  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

2/20  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures made at the meeting.

3/20  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

4/20  Health & Wellbeing Board

The Sub-Committee considered a report from the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, Councillor Louisa Woodley which, along with a presentation 
delivered at the meeting, provided an overview on the work of the Board. 

A copy of the presentation can be found at the following link:-

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/b7133/Health%20Wellbeing%2
0Board%20-%20Presentation%2028th-Jan-
2020%2018.30%20Scrutiny%20Health%20Social%20Care%20Sub-
Comm.pdf?T=9

Following the presentation the Sub-Committee was given the opportunity to 
question the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board on the work of the 
Board. The first question concerned the Board’s work with schools on mental 
health provision for children and young people and whether there were any 
particular barriers. It was highlighted that the Board had contacted schools on 

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/b7133/Health%20Wellbeing%20Board%20-%20Presentation%2028th-Jan-2020%2018.30%20Scrutiny%20Health%20Social%20Care%20Sub-Comm.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/b7133/Health%20Wellbeing%20Board%20-%20Presentation%2028th-Jan-2020%2018.30%20Scrutiny%20Health%20Social%20Care%20Sub-Comm.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/b7133/Health%20Wellbeing%20Board%20-%20Presentation%2028th-Jan-2020%2018.30%20Scrutiny%20Health%20Social%20Care%20Sub-Comm.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/b7133/Health%20Wellbeing%20Board%20-%20Presentation%2028th-Jan-2020%2018.30%20Scrutiny%20Health%20Social%20Care%20Sub-Comm.pdf?T=9


this issue, with it found that the main barrier was often a lack of funding being 
available to support work in this area. Through the work of the Board funding 
had been acquired through the Trailblazer Project and also the Mayor of 
London’s Young Londoners Fund. It was confirmed that an evaluation on the 
difference made by these projects would be undertaken. 

As the presentation had listed the Board being a committee of the Council as 
a potential weakness and it was questioned why this would be the case. It 
was confirmed that being a council committee meant that the approach to 
Board membership could be overly formal and restricted the ability to 
effectively respond to specific issues. In order to mitigate against this the 
Board took a flexible approach to representatives being invited to attend as 
guests. This ensured that the Board was able to have the relevant people 
around the table to participate in the discussion of specific issues. 

As the South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust (SLaM) was not 
coterminous to Croydon and operated over a wider area, unlike the other 
partners on the Board, it was questioned whether SLaM was able to be as 
effective a partner as others. It was advised that partners already worked 
together through the One Croydon Alliance creating a good working 
relationship, which had been carried through to the Board with full 
participation and attendance from SLaM. By working across a wider area, the 
biggest issue for SlaM was often the number of different local Health and 
Wellbeing Boards they had to attend, but there were no issues from a 
Croydon perspective.

It was questioned whether the Board coordinated its work with other forums 
such as the Violence Reduction Network. The Chair confirmed that she had 
attended the conference to set up the Violence Reduction Network and had 
visited Glasgow with others to review their public health approach to violence 
reduction. The Director of Public Health report on the First 1,000 Days 
contained many outcomes that linked with the public health approach to 
violence reduction and there were a number of statutory officers on the Health 
and Wellbeing Board who had roles on other boards as well.

In response to a question about whether the Board had any work streams 
focused on the prevention of either domestic or sexual abuse, it was 
highlighted that these were not normally dealt with by the Board, as they were 
community safety issues. However the Board could review whether it could 
add value to the existing work being carried out elsewhere, as it was 
important not to duplicate the work of others.

It was noted that when they were established, one of the main functions of 
Health and Wellbeing Boards was to oversee the closer integration of Social 
Care and Health services. Given that in Croydon integration was fairly well 
established through the work of the One Croydon Alliance, it was questioned 
whether this lessened the role of the Board. In response it was highlighted 
that integration was a continuous journey, with the Board having the power to 
ensure that partners reported back with evidence to demonstrate how they 
were working together.  The Health & Wellbeing Board provided the 
architecture for the strategic leaders of the health and social care systems to 



come together, with it envisioned that this could be extended in future to 
include other partners covering areas such as housing and employment. 

As a follow up it was questioned whether, given the pioneering integration led 
by the One Croydon Alliance, whether Croydon was best placed to start a 
national conversation on the role of Health and Wellbeing Boards. In response 
it was advised that the role of the Board had been adapted to the needs of 
Croydon and it was difficult to know whether a similar approach would work 
elsewhere. 

As it was noted that the Board was aspirational, it was questioned whether 
there was a long term vision for health in the borough. It was highlighted that 
the Board operated at a strategic level, holding services to account, with other 
delivery mechanisms responsible for service change. The Board did have 
priorities for the near future, which included continuing to oversee the 
integration of health and social care and expanding its remit to include other 
areas such as housing. There was also a commitment to ensuring that people 
had a good start in life and a good end of life. 

As it was noted that life expectancy across the borough could vary 
significantly, it was questioned how this was being addressed. It was advised 
that improving life expectancy in specific areas was challenging particularly in 
poorer areas as people who were helped tended to move out of the area and 
be replaced by other poorer people. It was important to recognise that 
different areas of the borough had different issues which needed to be 
addressed. 

At the conclusion of the item the Chair thanked the Chair of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board for her attendance at the meeting and her engagement with 
the questions of the Sub-Committee.

Conclusions

Following discussion of the report, the Sub-Committee reached the following 
conclusions:-

1. Although the Sub-Committee recognised that the partners had made 
significant progress in the development of the Health & Wellbeing 
Board, it was difficult to reach any concrete conclusions on its 
performance without measurable targets.

2. The Sub-Committee felt that there was a certain amount of uncertainty 
over the long term role for the Board given all the changes made to the 
health and care systems in the borough.

3. The Sub-Committee agreed that it would be interesting to review the 
Board’s effectiveness in influencing the identified wider determinants of 
health such as housing and employment, once this work had 
commenced.



5/20  Croydon's Integration Journey to Date

The Sub-Committee considered a report together with an accompanying 
presentation on the integration journey to date for the Croydon Health Service 
NHS Trust (CHS) and the Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
This was divided into three specific areas, namely the approach to integration 
with social care, how the integration between CHS and CCG was progressing 
and an update on the Integrated Community Networks. The following 
representatives were present at the meeting for this item:-

 Agnelo Fernandes – Chair of Croydon CCG

 Matthew Kershaw - Chief Executive and Place Based Leader for 
Health NHS Croydon CCG and Croydon Health Services NHS Trust

 Guy Van-Dichele – Executive Director for Health, Wellbeing & Adults – 
Croydon Council

A copy of the presentation can be found at the following link:-

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s20442/CCG%20-
%20CHG%20Integration%20-%20Presentation.pdf

Following the presentation the Sub-Committee was given the opportunity to 
ask questions on the integration journey, with the first relating to the possibility 
of change at a senior level within the team. It was advised that the scale of the 
challenge in delivering integration was recognised, but there had not been a 
notable increase in staff leaving on the basis of the changes. In fact it had 
been found that more consultants were looking to work in Croydon because of 
the pioneering integration work.

As it was noted that different localities across the borough faced different 
challenges, it was questioned how this would be managed. It was advised that 
the purpose of the Integrated Community Networks (ICN) was to address 
some of these issues. Although it would not be possible to have totally 
different ICNs as there were many common health issues, there will be certain 
services that need to be focussed in specific areas to address the need of the 
local population. Additionally it was also about building on existing ways of 
working, such as the GP Huddles which had resulted in a 15% reduction in 
hospital admissions. 

In response to a question about delegation from the South West London CCG 
and whether there had been anything retained at the higher level that could 
be delegated to Croydon, it was advised that most decisions had been 
delegated. Certain specialist services needed to remain at a higher level due 
to workforce issues with a limited number of staff able to deliver these. 
Discussions were taking place about the budget being fully delegated to 
Croydon, which would then allow the decision to be made locally on what 
services were returned to the higher level. It would also allow funding to be 
compared with other areas and in doing so it was hoped that the funding for 

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s20442/CCG%20-%20CHG%20Integration%20-%20Presentation.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s20442/CCG%20-%20CHG%20Integration%20-%20Presentation.pdf


Croydon would be levelled up with the other areas under the South West 
London CCG.

Reference was made to the original integration plan from 2016, with it 
questioned what had not been delivered from this plan. It was advised that at 
present the information points were only available in Thornton Heath, but this 
would be expanded as the localities work progressed. There had been 
challenges relating to IT connectivity which impacted upon the introduction of 
the My Life Plan scheme which had resulted in it morphing into the Coordinate 
My Care Plans, with Croydon currently rated first in London for the creation of 
these plans. 

It was highlighted that there was a deficiency in signposting patients towards 
the voluntary sector, with it acknowledged that there were challenges in this 
area. Health services currently operated a siloed system by design which 
needed to change in order to be able to deliver further integration.

In response to a question about the longer term vision for integration it was 
highlighted that the public expected there to be closer integration between 
health and social care. It was important to have a bold vision, with work 
underway to test how to align budgets between health and social care. There 
would also be a need to change how people work, with a move to multi-
disciplinary teams to support people’s needs. Looking further forward, there 
would also be a need to address the wider determinates of health and 
wellbeing such as housing and employment. 

As there had been moves towards greater integration before that had not 
been sustained, it was questioned whether reassurance could be given that it 
would be successful this time. In response it was advised that previously the 
NHS had operated separately from other organisations and was now part of a 
wider system. There was also a push towards greater integration nationally 
which meant that the environment for change was substantially different from 
when it had previously been attempted. 

In response to a question about lessons learnt from the process so far it was 
advised that one of the key factors to progress was workforce, with it 
important to increase involvement to ensure that change was being delivered 
from the ground up. How communication with the public was managed was 
also important as this helped to change behaviour, with a need to work with 
people earlier to help improve their lives. 

It was highlighted that the potential changes at Epsom, St Helier and Sutton 
hospitals could have a significant effect upon Croydon University Hospital and 
whether the possible impact had been considered. It was advised that 
preparatory work had been undertaken to understand the possible impact with 
it found that should the acute site be located at St Helier the impact would be 
largely neutral, if it went to Sutton it would slightly reduce demand, with the 
biggest impact arising if it went to Epsom requiring additional resource to build 
capacity. CHS would be responding to the consultation with the view that 
each of the three options were deliverable, but with a different level of 
challenge depending on where it was located. It had not been proposed to 



upgrade all three sites as this would not achieve the aim of delivering the 
infrastructure to provide a sustainable and safe clinical model.

It was confirmed that there was a principle that ICNs would have Community 
Reference Groups to refer to and check ideas as they progressed as having 
an evidence base on the various population across the borough was 
essential.   

At the conclusion of this item the Chair thanked the representatives for their 
attendance at the meeting.

Conclusions

Following discussion of this item the Sub-Committee reached the following 
conclusions:-

1. The Sub-Committee felt that the work carried out to date on integration 
was positive and were reassured that progress was being made. 

2. The move to investigate the potential alignment of health and social 
care budget was welcomed, particularly in light of continued funding 
challenges. 

3. The Sub-Committee retained a concern that the challenge of delivering 
integrated software systems would be one of the key risks to the 
success of integration.

6/20  Health & Social Care Sub-Committee Work Programme 2019-20

The Sub-Committee considered its work programme for the remained of 
2019-20, with it noted that the meeting on 21 April 2020 would be dedicated to 
a review of whole life mental health provision in the borough. 

The Sub-Committee resolved that its work programme for 2019-20 be noted.

7/20  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This motion was not required.

The meeting ended at 9.20 pm

Signed:

Date:


